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STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY,
)




)



Petitioner,
)


v.

)

No. 11-2460 AC



)

SANDRA STEIGER, CPA, 
)



)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Sandra Steiger’s certified public accountant (“CPA”) certificate and license are subject to discipline because she failed to timely respond to a client’s requests.    
Procedure


The State Board of Accountancy (“Board”) filed a complaint on December 29, 2011, seeking this Commission’s determination that cause exists to discipline Steiger’s individual CPA certificate and license.  Steiger was served with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on January 12, 2012, by certified mail.  Steiger did not file an answer. 

On June 28, 2012, the Board filed a motion for summary decision.  Steiger did not respond to the motion for summary decision.  Our Regulation 1 CSR  15-3.446(6) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that Steiger does not dispute and entitle the Board to a favorable decision.  
The Board's motion cites the request for admissions served on Steiger on March 19, 2012; Steiger did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  Therefore, the following facts are not in dispute.
Findings of Facts
1. Steiger’s CPA license is current and active, with a present expiration date of September 30, 2013.  Steiger’s CPA license was active at all relevant times.
2. Chris Farthing operated BF & B Enterprises Inc. 

3. Farthing retained Steiger to handle an outstanding matter he had with the IRS regarding BF & B Enterprises Inc. 

4. On December 30, 2010, Steiger left a voicemail message for Farthing stating that she was moving, but did not provide Farthing with a forwarding address.

5. On January 2, 2011, Farthing attempted to contact Steiger by phone, but Steiger’s phone was disconnected.

6. On March 30, 2011, Farthing notified the Board that he had tried contacting Steiger by e-mail and had posted a letter to her address but did not receive a reply. 

7. Farthing has been unable to obtain his records from Steiger. 

8. Steiger has not communicated with Farthing regarding the status of the IRS matter. 

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Steiger committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  Steiger admitted facts that authorize discipline.  However, statutes and case law instruct that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.  The Board alleges there is cause for discipline under 326.310.2(6), (13) and (15):
2. The board may file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 or may initiate settlement procedures as provided by section 621.045 against any certified public accountant or permit holder required by this chapter or any person who fails to renew or surrenders the person's certificate, license or permit for any one or any combination of the following causes:
* * *

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter or any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

* * *

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;
* * *
(15) Violation of professional standards or rules of professional conduct applicable to the accountancy profession as promulgated by the board[.]
Subdivisions (6) and (15)

The Board alleges Steiger violated AICPA’s professional standards on Due Care, ET Section 56, Article 5, .04:
Members should be diligent in discharging responsibilities to clients, employers, and the public.  Diligence imposes the responsibility to render services promptly and carefully, to be thorough, and to observe applicable technical and ethical standards[.]

The Board also alleges Steiger’s violation of the AICPA’s professional standards is a violation of Board rule 20 CSR 2010-3.010:

A licensee shall comply with the professional standards of the most current American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) Code of Professional Conduct, including the most current AICPA Interpretations of the Code of Professional Standards. Said standards are incorporated by reference in this rule[.] 
Diligence is the attention and care legally expected or required of a person.
  We find that Steiger’s failure to maintain contact with her client to be a violation of her duty to act diligently as required under AICPA’s professional standards regarding Due Care, ET Section 56, Article 5, .04.  
Therefore, we find Steiger is subject to discipline under 326.310.2 (6) and (15) for violating 20 CSR 2010-3.010.
Subdivision (13)

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  We find Steiger’s failure to maintain contact with her client violated the professional trust and confidence Farthing placed in her as a CPA. 
Therefore, we find Steiger is subject to discipline under 326.310.2 (13).
Summary

There is cause to discipline Steiger under 326.310.2 (6), (13) and (15).   

SO ORDERED on July 27, 2012.
__________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL J.R.


Commissioner
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